

P.K. Runkles-Pearson, OSB No. 061911
pkrunkles-pearson@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 224-3380
Facsimile: (503) 220-2480

Michael A. Bamberger
mbamberger@sonnenschein.com
Rachel G. Balaban
rbalaban@sonnenschein.com
SONNENSCHN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas, 24th Floor
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 768-6700
Facsimile: (212) 768-6800
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON

POWELL'S BOOKS, INC, et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

HARDY MYERS, in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
OREGON, et al.,

Defendant.

Civil No. CV08-0501-MO

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING	1
III. THE STATUTE FAILS TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF <i>MILLER/GINSBERG</i>	3
A. Any Restriction on the Access of Minors to Materials Constitutionally Protected as to Adults or Older Minors Must Include the Five Substantive Requirements of <i>Miller/Ginsberg</i>	3
B. The Statute Does Not Include the <i>Miller/Ginsberg</i> Requirements.....	3
1. The Statute Does Not Contain a Serious Value Requirement	4
2. The Statute Does Not Require That the Restricted Material Appeal to the Prurient Interest	5
3. None of the State’s Other Arguments Explains How the Statute Might Meet the <i>Miller/Ginsberg</i> Standards.....	6
a. No Case Has Held That <i>Miller/Ginsberg</i> Requirements Do Not Apply to Younger Minors.....	7
b. Oregon Constitutional Compliance Is Irrelevant to This Inquiry ...	7
c. Plaintiffs’ Legislative Statements Are Irrelevant and, at Any Rate, Plaintiffs Opposed the Final Version of the Statute	8
d. The Unchallenged Portion of Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057 Is Sufficient to Serve the State’s Needs	8
C. The Statute Is Not Narrowly and Precisely Drawn and Covers a Substantial Amount of Material That Is First Amendment Protected	9
IV. THE STATE’S OBJECTIONS DO NOT ADDRESS THE STATUTE’S INESCAPABLE VAGUENESS	11
V. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS FAVORS PLAINTIFFS	16
VI. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	2, 16
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Bras v. Cal. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995)	1
<i>California Teachers Association v. Board of Education</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	9
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	7
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	7
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	10, 12
<i>Gilder v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Info. Providers' Coalition for Defense of the First Amendment v. FCC</i> , 928 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Kettle Range Conservation Group v. U.S. Forest</i> , 971 F. Supp. 480 (D. Or. 1997)	17
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	16
<i>Legal Aid Soc'y of Haw. v. Legal Servs. Corp. (LSC)</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1404 (D. Haw. 1997)	17
<i>Lydo Enter., Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Owens v. Maass</i> , 323 Or. 430, 918 P.2d 808 (1996)	13
<i>Paris Adult Theater I</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Pocatello Educ. Ass'n v. Heideman</i> , 504 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	4
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	15
<i>Ripplinger v. Collins</i> , 868 F.2d 1043 (9th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	5
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 738 (1970)	7
<i>SAIF v. Walker</i> , 330 Or. 102, 996 P.2d 979 (2000)	13
<i>State v. Maynard</i> , 168 Or. App. 118, 5 P.3d 1142 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 332 Or. 137 (2001)	5, 13, 14, 17
<i>Tanner Motor Livery, Ltd. v. Avis, Inc.</i> , 316 F.2d 804 (9th Cir. 1963)	17
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	2, 15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	1
 Statutes	
House Bill 2843	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.345(1)	9
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 163.431-163.443	9
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 167.051-167.057	1
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.052	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054	passim
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054(2)(b)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057	passim
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(1)(b)(A)	8, 9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(1)(b)(B).....	8, 9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(2).....	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.065	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.065(1)(a)	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.085(3) (1999), <i>amended by</i> Or. Laws 2001, ch. 607, § 1	14
Other Authorities	
11A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d</i> § 2948 (1995).....	17
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	12, 13
